

No. 18-2574

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

SHARONELL FULTON, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, et al.,

Appellees,

SUPPORT CENTER FOR CHILD ADVOCATES and
PHILADELPHIA FAMILY PRIDE,

Intervenor-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of
Pennsylvania in Civil Action No. 2:18-cv-2075 (Tucker, J.)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN
RIGHTS, CIVIL RIGHTS EDUCATION AND ENFORCEMENT CENTER,
DISABILITY RIGHTS ADVOCATES, DISABILITY RIGHTS
EDUCATION AND DEFENSE FUND, INC., EQUAL JUSTICE SOCIETY,
GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS, IMPACT FUND, LEGAL
AID AT WORK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF THE DEAF, NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF THE BLIND, AND TRANSGENDER LAW CENTER IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES, INTERVENOR-APPELLEES, AND
AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

Shannon P. Minter
Catherine Sakimura
Julie Wilensky
NATIONAL CENTER FOR
LESBIAN RIGHTS
870 Market Street, Suite 370
San Francisco, CA 94102
Tel.: (415) 392-6257

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The State Has a Compelling Interest in Eliminating Discrimination and Bias in All Aspects of the Child Welfare System to Promote Safety, Permanency, and Well-Being for Children and Families	4
A. The Goal of the Child Welfare System Is to Promote Safety, Permanency, and Well-Being for Children and Families.	4
B. Eliminating Discrimination and Bias in the Child Welfare System Is a Compelling Government Interest.	7
C. Antidiscrimination Provisions Have Vital Importance in the Child Welfare System.	11
1. Children and Families of Color, Parents with Disabilities, and Other Groups Are Overrepresented in the Child Welfare System and Experience Worse Outcomes.	12
2. The Child Welfare Profession Is Actively Working to Eliminate Disproportionality and Disparities in the Child Welfare System.	17
3. Bias at Any Stage in the Child Welfare System Serves No Child-Protective Purpose and Undermines the Goal of Ensuring That State Interventions Protect the Welfare of Children.....	19
II. The District Court Properly Denied a Preliminary Injunction, and to Hold Otherwise Would Undermine Compelling Government Interests and Lead to Intractable Problems.	21
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATES.....	26
ADDENDUM OF ADDITIONAL AMICI	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In the Interest of Coast</i> , 561 A.2d 762 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1989).....	6
<i>Cruz v. Miss. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 9 F. Supp. 3d 668 (S.D. Miss. 2014)	19
<i>D.P. v. G.J.P.</i> , 146 A.3d 204 (Pa. 2016).....	4
<i>EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	22
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d. 661 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lassiter v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	5
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	8
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1992).....	5, 6
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equal. & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	5
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	5
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	6
Statutes and Codes	
25 U.S.C. § 1901 <i>et seq.</i>	9

29 U.S.C. § 794 *et seq.*.....10

42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(15)(B)7

42 U.S.C. § 1996b.....9

42 U.S.C. § 2000d *et seq.*.....9

42 U.S.C. § 12131 *et seq.*.....9, 10

42 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 6301(b)(1).....6

42 Pa. Stat. and Const. Stat. Ann. § 6351(b)(2).....7

43 Pa. Stat. and Const. Stat. Ann. § 951 *et seq.*.....10

P.L. 115-123 (Feb. 9, 2018).....6

Phila. Code § 9-1101 *et seq.*10

Other Authorities

28 C.F.R. § 42.104(b)(1)-(2).....9

45 C.F.R. § 80.3(b)(1)-(2).....9

45 C.F.R. § 1356.21(b)7

ADA Nat’l Network, *Parents with Disabilities in Child Welfare Agencies and Courts*, <https://perma.cc/DTM9-LCPC>.....15

All. for Racial Equity in Child Welfare, *Policy Actions to Reduce Racial Disproportionality and Disparities in Child Welfare: A Scan of Eleven States* (Oct. 2009), <https://perma.cc/Q27B-78PY>.....17

Andrew Solomon, *Far from the Tree* (2012).....20, 21

Angelia Davis, *Scrutiny of Miracle Hill’s Faith-based Approach Reaches New Level*, Greenville News (Mar. 1, 2018), <https://perma.cc/EY2Q-BBW5>.....24

Brent Jones, *ACLU: Foster Mother Rejected for Not Serving Pork*, The Baltimore Sun (Apr. 14, 2010), <https://perma.cc/GS9P-MTV5>21

Child Welfare Policy & Practice Grp., *Evaluation of the Improving Outcomes for Children Transformation in the Child Welfare System in Philadelphia* (Oct. 2017), <https://perma.cc/SEF4-9Y5P>.....18

City of Phila. Dep’t of Human Servs., *What We Do*, <https://perma.cc/8BZR-9VDV>4, 7

Ctr. for the Study of Soc. Policy et al., *Disparities and Disproportionality in Child Welfare: An Analysis of the Research* (Dec. 2011), <https://perma.cc/G73R-N3LG>12

Ctr. for the Study of Soc. Policy, *Places to Watch: Promising Practices to Address Racial Disproportionality in Child Welfare* (2006), <https://perma.cc/2JLB-MG55>17

Ctr. for the Study of Soc. Policy, *Race Equity Review: Findings from a Qualitative Analysis of Racial Disproportionality and Disparity for African American Children and Families in Michigan’s Child Welfare System* (Jan. 16, 2009), <https://perma.cc/37RW-EHQP>14

Dorothy Roberts, *Shattered Bonds: The Color of Child Welfare* (2002)12

Elizabeth Lightfoot & Sharyn DeZelar, *The Experiences and Outcomes of Children in Foster Care Who Were Removed Because of a Parental Disability*, 62 *Child. & Youth Servs. Rev.* 22 (2016)15, 16

Kathi L.H. Harp & Carrie B. Oser, *Factors Associated with Two Types of Child Custody Loss Among a Sample of African American Mothers: A Novel Approach*, 60 *Soc. Sci. Res.* 283 (2016)16

Marian S. Harris & Wanda Hackett, *Decision Points in Child Welfare: An Action Research Model to Address Disproportionality*, 30 *Child. & Youth Servs. Rev.* 199 (2008)14

Marian S. Harris, *Racial Disproportionality in Child Welfare* (2014).....12

Megan Martin & Dana Dean Connelly, Ctr. for the Study of Soc. Policy, *Achieving Racial Equity: Child Welfare Policy Strategies to Improve Outcomes for Children of Color* (2015), <https://perma.cc/YML7-CLTR>12, 13, 17

Nancy D. Polikoff, *Neglected Lesbian Mothers*, 52 *Fam. L. Q.* (forthcoming 2018)16

Nat’l Council on Disability, *Rocking the Cradle: Ensuring the Rights of Parents with Disabilities and Their Children* 72 (2012), <https://perma.cc/EX98-AWS2>15, 16, 18

Nat’l Indian Child Welfare Ass’n, *What Is Disproportionality in Child Welfare?* (2017), <https://perma.cc/L9MX-P8TQ>12, 13

Office of Children & Families in the Courts, *Pennsylvania Dependency Benchbook* (2010), <https://perma.cc/M5M3-8CZY>.....6

Oronde Miller & Amelia Esenstad, CSSP & All. for Racial Equity in Child Welfare, *Strategies to Reduce Racially Disparate Outcomes in Child Welfare* (Mar. 2015), <https://perma.cc/YFY5-TAWC>17, 18

Pa. Dep’t of Human Servs., *Office of Children, Youth and Families*, <https://perma.cc/BEQ7-FP2N>4

Robert B. Hill, Casey-CSSP All. for Racial Equity in Child Welfare, *An Analysis of Racial/Ethnic Disproportionality and Disparity at the National, State, and County Levels* (2007), <https://perma.cc/3MFN-WQ2M>12

Shamini Ganasarajah et al., Nat’l Council of Juvenile & Family Court Judges, *Disproportionality Rates for Children of Color in Foster Care (Fiscal Year 2015)* (2017), <https://perma.cc/36GA-HZRW>.....12, 13

Tanya A. Cooper, *Racial Bias in American Foster Care: The National Debate*, 97 Marq. L. Rev. 215 (2013).....11, 13

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. & U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Dear Colleague* (Oct. 2016), <https://perma.cc/87R9-EL8Q>.....11, 14

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. & U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Protecting the Rights of Parents and Prospective Parents with Disabilities: Technical Assistance for State and Local Child Welfare Agencies and Courts Under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act* (2015), <https://perma.cc/W44M-C78E>.....11

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Child Welfare Info. Gateway, *Addressing Racial Disproportionality in Child Welfare* (2011), <https://perma.cc/SY6F-4336>17

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Child Welfare Info. Gateway,
How the Child Welfare System Works (2013),
<https://perma.cc/W757-RGHB>4

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Child Welfare Info. Gateway,
Racial Disproportionality and Disparity in Child Welfare (Nov.
2016), <https://perma.cc/J6MA-8KKM>.....*passim*

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Children’s Bureau, *National
Goals*, <https://perma.cc/AV3G-MGVL>4, 6, 7

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Children’s Bureau, *What We
Do*, <https://perma.cc/9SS8-RHEN>4

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Office for Civil Rights,
*Resolution Agreement between HHS Office for Civil Rights &
Miss. Dep’t of Human Servs.* (Mar. 23, 2014),
<https://perma.cc/J5WA-3PCF>20, 21

U.S. Dep’t of Justice & U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *Letter
of Findings re: Massachusetts Dep’t of Children & Families* (Jan.
29, 2015), <https://perma.cc/Q76A-XNXA>.....20

Univ. of Minn. Sch. of Soc. Work, Ctr. for Advanced Studies in Child
Welfare, *The Intersection of Child Welfare and Disability: Focus
on Parents* (Fall 2013), <https://perma.cc/MXB8-4DVR>15
